

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RITA KENDZIERSKI, BONNIE HAINES,
GREG DENNIS, LOUISE BERTOLINI, JOHN
BARKER, JAMES COWAN, VINCENT
POWIERSKI, ROBERT STANLEY, ALAN
MOROSCHAN, and GAER GRUERBER, for
themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

COUNTY OF MACOMB,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court no. 156086

Court of Appeals no. 329576

Macomb Cty Cir Ct
no. 2010-001380 CK

Class Action

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE RETIREES' SUPPLEMENTAL
OPPOSITION TO LEAVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

GUIDE TO APPENDIX CITATIONS v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT—THE COURT OF APPEALS IS RIGHT THAT MACOMB COUNTY PROMISED ITS RETIREES HEALTHCARE “FOR THEIR LIFETIMES” 9

 I. THE COUNTY’S DISREGARD FOR MICHIGAN LAW AND MISTAKEN RELIANCE ON *TACKETT*’S SIXTH CIRCUIT PROGENY 9

 A. *Tackett* is Consistent with Michigan Contract Jurisprudence; the County’s Distortion of *Tackett* is Not 10

 B. This Court Should Be Wary of What *Tackett* Misses 15

 C. As the Illinois Supreme Court Held, “*Tackett* and Its Progeny” are “Inapposite” in the Public Sector 19

 II. THE COUNTY’S DISREGARD FOR MICHIGAN AMBIGUITY PRINCIPLES..... 21

 A. Patent Ambiguity..... 21

 B. Latent Ambiguity 22

 III. THE COUNTY’S DISREGARD FOR CONTRACTUAL CONTEXT AND HISTORY 25

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v North Carolina</i> , 560 US 330 (2010)	28
<i>Arbuckle v GM LLC</i> , 499 Mich 521 (2016)	14
<i>Bidlack v Wheelabrator Corp</i> , 993 F2d 603 (CA7 1993) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert den</i> 510 US 909 (1993)	17, 18, 21, 34
<i>Brooklyn Life Ins Co v Dutcher</i> , 95 US 269 (1877).....	28
<i>CNH Industrial NV v Reese</i> , 138 SCt 761 (2018)	11, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Cole v Meritor Inc</i> , 855 F3d 698 (CA6), <i>cert den</i> 138 SCt 477 (2017).....	13
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp v GTW RR Co</i> , 607 FedAppx 484 (CA6 2015).....	24
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp v Railway Labor Exec Assn</i> , 491 US 299 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>County of Ottawa v Jaklinski</i> , 423 Mich 1 (1985).....	26
<i>Gibraltar Sch Dist v Gibraltar MESPA-Transp</i> , 443 Mich 326 (1993).....	26
<i>Goodwin Inc v Orson E Coe Pontiac Inc</i> , 392 Mich 195 (1974).....	23
<i>Grosse Pointe Park v Michigan Municipal Liability and Property Pool</i> , 473 Mich 188 (2005)	11, 14, 22
<i>Ives v Kimball</i> , 1 Mich 308 (1849).....	17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Kendzierski v Macomb County</i> , 319 Mich App 278 (2017), <i>reh den</i> (69-75A).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litton Financial Printing v NLRB</i> , 501 US 190 (1991)	12
<i>M&G Polymers USA LLC v Tackett</i> , 135 SCt 926 (2015) (" Tackett ").....9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Matthews v CTA</i> , 51 NE3d 753 (Illinois SCt 2016).....	19, 20
<i>McCarty v Mercury Metalcraft Co</i> , 372 Mich 567 (1964).....	23
<i>McIntosh v Groomes</i> , 227 Mich 215 (1924)	11, 14, 20
<i>Old Colony Trust v City of Omaha</i> , 230 US 100 (1913).....	28

Rossetto v Pabst Brewing Co, 217 F3d 539 (CA7 2000), *cert den* 531 US 1192 (2001) 21, 23, 24, 25

Shay v Aldrich, 487 Mich 648 (2010) 17, 21, 22, 23, 24

St Clair Interm Sch Dist v Interm Ed Assn, 458 Mich 540 (1998)..... 26

Stryker Corp v Natl Union Fire Ins Co, 842 F3d 422 (CA6 2016)..... 24

Tackett v M&G Polymers USA LLC, 811 F3d 204 (CA6 2016) (“**Tackett III**”) 11, 12

TCU v Union Pacific RR Co, 385 US 157 (1966)..... 12, 13, 28

UAW v Kelsey-Hayes Co, 872 F3d 388 (CA6 2017) 19

UAW v Yard-Man Inc, 716 F2d 1476 (CA6 1983), *cert den*, 465 US 1007 (1984).....
 10, 13, 31

Underwood v Chicago, 779 F3d 461 (CA7 2015) 13

USWA v American Mfg Co, 363 US 564 (1960) 12, 13

USWA v Warrior & Gulf Nav Co, 363 US 574 (1960) 26

Wiley and Sons v Livingston, 376 US 543 (1964) 25

Wonderland v CBC Mortg, 274 F3d 1085 (CA6 2001) 24

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 USC 1001 *et seq*..... 20

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 USC 151 *et seq* 26

Public Employment Relations Act (PERA), MCL 423.201 *et seq* 26, 27

RULES

Michigan Court Rule 7.305 1

Michigan Court Rule 7.312(D)(4) v

Michigan Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)..... 1, 4, 5, 14, 15, 18, 22, 24, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hillman, R.A., “The Supreme Court’s Application of ‘Ordinary Contract Principles’ to the Issue of the Duration of Retiree Healthcare Benefits: Perpetuating the Interpretation/Gap-Filling Quagmire,” *32 ABA Journal of Labor and Employment Law* 299 (2017)..... 16, 18, 19, 25

Israel, S.M. and McClow, R.J., “Retiree Health Care and *Reese v CNH America* The Beginning of the End of Contract Law As We Know It?” *59 Wayne Law Review* (Fall 2013)..... 30

Orwell, George, *Nineteen Eighty-Four* (1948)..... 32

Parker, R. N., “Introduction to Public Sector Labor Relations: Overview and History,” in Willems, J.H., ed.-in-chief, *Michigan Public Employment and Labor Relations Law* (Michigan Public Employer Labor Relations Association 1994)..... 27

Twain, Mark, *A Connecticut Yankee In King Arthur's Court* (1889)..... 15
